

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO**

DINÉ CITIZENS AGAINST RUINING OUR)
ENVIRONMENT, *et al.*,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

RYAN ZINKE, in his official capacity as)
Secretary of the U.S. Department of the)
Interior; U.S. BUREAU OF LAND)
MANAGEMENT; and MICHAEL NEDD, in)
his official capacity as Acting Director of the)
Bureau of Land Management,)

Federal Defendants,)

and)

WPX ENERGY PRODUCTION, LLC, *et al.*,)
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,)

Defendant-Intervenors.)

Case No. 1:15-cv-00209-JB-LF

PLAINTIFFS' OPENING MERITS BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Glossary of Terms x

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. BLM’S OIL AND GAS PLANNING AND MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 2

II. BLM’S PLANNING AND MANAGEMENT IN THE SAN JUAN BASIN 4

III. DRILLING AUTHORIZATIONS GIVING RISE TO THIS LITIGATION..... 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

STANDING 8

ARGUMENT 11

I. BLM VIOLATED THE NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT 11

 A. BLM Failed to Take a Hard Look at Additional Impacts from Mancos Shale
 Well Development in the San Juan Basin..... 12

 1. Additional impacts from the development of Mancos Shale wells *exceed* the
 total foreseeable impacts from the 2003 RMP/EIS..... 15

 2. Tiering to the 2003 RMP/EIS is unlawful because BLM never analyzed the
 impacts of horizontal drilling and multi-stage fracturing 18

 3. The impacts to land, air, water, and climate from 3,960 additional Mancos
 Shale wells are not analyzed in site-specific EAs, which fail to cure BLM’s
 programmatic defects..... 21

 B. BLM Failed To Complete an EIS Before Approving Site-Specific Drilling
 Projects..... 25

 C. BLM Failed to Provide Notice and Meaningful Public Involvement Before
 Approving Mancos Shale Development through Individual EAs 28

II. BLM VIOLATED THE NATIONAL HISTORIC PRESERVATION ACT..... 32

A.	Mancos Shale Development May Adversely Affect Significant Historic Properties	34
B.	BLM’s APD Approvals Violate the NHPA, its Implementing Regulations, and the Protocol by Failing to Identify Adverse Effects to Historic Properties	36
	CONCLUSION.....	41
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).....	42
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Airport Neighbors Alliance v. U.S.,
90 F.3d 426 (10th Cir. 1996)25

Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Def. Council,
462 U.S. 87 (1983).....12

Bearing Strait Citizens v. COE,
524 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2008)29

Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood,
161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998)12

Boarder Power Plant Working Grp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
260 F.Supp.2d 997 (S.D. Cal. 2003).....23

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971).....8

Center for Bio. Diversity v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
937 F.Supp.2d 1140 (N.D. Ca. 2013)21

Center for Bio. Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008)23

Coal. of Concerned Citizens v. Fed. Transit Admin. of USDOT,
843 F.3d 886 (10th Cir. 2016)7, 36

Colo. River Indian Tribes v. Marsh
605 F.Supp. 1425 (C.D. Cal. 1985)37

Comm. to Save Rio Hondo v. Lucero,
102 F.3d 445 (10th Cir. 1996)8, 9, 10

Davis v. Mineta,
302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002)26

Diné CARE v. Jewell,
839 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2016)16, 19

Diné CARE v. Klein,
747 F.Supp.2d 1234 (D. Colo. 2010).....28, 32

Diné CARE v. U.S. OSMRE,
82 F.Supp.3d 1201 (D.Colo. 2015).....17

Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....8, 9

Fund for Animals v. Norton,
281 F.Supp.2d 209 (D.D.C. 2003).....26

Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Flowers,
359 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2004)26

High Country Conserv. Advocates v. U.S. Forest Service,
52 F.Supp.3d 1174 (D. Colo. 2015).....25

High Sierra Hikers Ass’n v. Blackwell,
390 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 2004)21

Hillsdale Envtl. Loss Prevention v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
702 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2012)13

Idaho Sporting Cong. v. Thomas,
137 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 1998)26

Kleppe v. Sierra Club,
427 U.S. 390 (1976).....12

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....10

Marsh v. ONRC,
490 U.S. 360 (1989).....27

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....23

Montana Wilderness Ass’n v. Fry,
310 F.Supp.2d 1127 (D. Mont. 2004).....36

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. v. State Farm,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....8, 41

Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
177 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1999)33

New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009)15, 16, 27

New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
459 F. Supp. 2d 1102 (D.N.M. 2006)38, 39

Ocean Advoc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005)27

Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.,
42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994)7

Or. Natural Desert Ass’n v. BLM,
625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010)25

Pennaco Energy, Inc. v. U.S. DOI,
377 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2004)18, 20

Pub. Citizen v. Dep’t of Transp.,
316 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2003)26

Pueblo of Sandia v. United States,
50 F.3d 856 (10th Cir. 1995)32

Pye v. United States,
269 F.3d 459 (4th Cir. 2001)38

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989).....12, 15

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
332 U.S. 194 (1947).....8

Sierra Club v. Hodel,
848 F.2d 1068 (10th Cir. 1988)15

S. Fork Band Council of W. Shoshone of Nevada v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
588 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2009)21

S. Utah Wilderness All. v. Palma,
707 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2013)8, 9

Valley Cmty. Pres. Comm’n v. Mineta,
373 F.3d 1078 (10th Cir. 2004)33, 38

Wetlands Action Network v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
222 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2000)22

WildEarth Guardians v. Nat’l Park Serv.,
703 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2013)7

WildEarth Guardians v. OSMRE,
104 F.Supp.3d (D. Colo. 2015).....31

WildEarth Guardians v. OSMRE,
2015 WL 6442724 (D. Mont. 2015)31

STATUTES:

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....7

16 U.S.C. § 410ii35

16 U.S.C. § 410ii-1(b).....35

16 U.S.C. § 470(b)32

16 U.S.C. § 470(f).....32

16 U.S.C. § 470(w)(7).....32

16 U.S.C. § 470-132

42 U.S.C. § 4331(b)11

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....11, 25

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(v)15, 27

43 U.S.C. §§ 1701 *et seq.*.....2

43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(8).....2

REGULATIONS:

36 C.F.R. § 800.3(a).....33

36 C.F.R. § 800.3(a)(2).....34

36 C.F.R. § 800.4(a)(1)-(2).....33

36 C.F.R. § 800.4(b)(1).....33

36 C.F.R. § 800.4(d)(2).....33

36 C.F.R. § 800.540

36 C.F.R. § 800.5(a)(1).....33, 34, 40

36 C.F.R. § 800.5(a)(2)(iv)34, 38

36 C.F.R. § 800.5(a)(2)(v)34, 38

36 C.F.R. § 800.6(a).....33

36 C.F.R. § 800.14(a).....34

36 C.F.R. § 800.16(d)33, 37

36 C.F.R. § 800.16(i)33

36 C.F.R. § 800.16(y)33

40 C.F.R. § 1500.111

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b)28

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(c).....11

40 C.F.R. § 1500.2(d)28, 31, 32

40 C.F.R. § 1501.211, 15, 27

40 C.F.R. § 1501.412

40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(b)28, 31

40 C.F.R. § 1502.2(b)24

40 C.F.R. § 1502.425

40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)(1)(i)3

40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)(1)(ii)3

40 C.F.R. § 1502.1411, 27

40 C.F.R. § 1502.1524

40 C.F.R. § 1502.1613

40 C.F.R. § 1502.2018

40 C.F.R. § 1502.2215, 16, 27

40 C.F.R. § 1503.4(a).....31

40 C.F.R. § 1506.1(c).....12

40 C.F.R. § 1506.6(a).....28

40 C.F.R. § 1506.6(b)28

40 C.F.R. § 1508.325

40 C.F.R. § 1508.713, 15, 16, 21

40 C.F.R. § 1508.813

40 C.F.R. § 1508.2524

40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(a)(2).....22

40 C.F.R. § 1508.2713, 20, 26, 27

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(a).....26

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)26

40 C.F.R. § 1508.283, 18

43 C.F.R. § 46.14018

43 C.F.R. § 46.140(c).....18

43 C.F.R. § 46.305(c).....28, 31

43 C.F.R. §§ 1600 *et seq.*2

43 C.F.R. § 1601.0-6.....2

43 C.F.R. § 3101.1-2.....3

43 C.F.R. § 3101.1-3.....	3
43 C.F.R. §§ 3120 <i>et seq.</i>	3
43 C.F.R. § 3160.0-4.....	2, 27
43 C.F.R. § 3162.3-1.....	18
43 C.F.R. § 3162.3-1(c)	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

80 Fed. Reg. 16,128 (March 26, 2015).....	19, 20
81 Fed. Reg. 72,819 (Oct. 21, 2016).....	5
Fed.R.Civ.P 25(d).....	1
Hearing Transcript (July 13, 2015).....	17
